Beginner's Programming Tutorial
in QBasic
This document is meant to get you started into programming, and assumes you
have some experience with computers and with Windows 95 (or 98, etc.).
Since this tutorial is written for people who don't like to read a lot of text, it
includes a number of examples. Therefore, you can do a lot of work in not much
time.
The more important chapters have a star (  ).

Chapter 16: Variable types
Chapter 17: Subroutines and functions
Chapter 18: Numbering systems
Chapter 19: Memory
Before you start
Before you can create a program in QBasic, you need the QBasic interpreter. It
is available from your Windows 95 (or 98) CD, or you can download it below.
To access QBasic from the Windows 95 CD:
1. Insert the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. Click "browse this CD" (if the menu screen doesn't come up, then browse the CD from
My Computer.
3. Go to the \OTHER\OLDMSDOS directory.
4. Open a program called QBASIC.EXE (this is version 1.1 of the QBasic interpreter).
To access QBasic from the Windows 98 CD:
1. Insert the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. Click "browse this CD" (if the menu screen doesn't come up, then browse the CD from
My Computer.
3. Go to the \TOOLS\OLDMSDOS directory.
4. Open a program called QBASIC.EXE (this is version 1.1 of the QBasic interpreter).
Download it here (right-click and press "Save As"):
QBASIC.ZIP (323 KB) - QBasic 1.1 interpreter and sample programs
UNZIP32.EXE (90 KB) - Extracts the ZIP file
To unzip the QBASIC.ZIP file with UNZIP32.EXE:
a. Go to the Start Menu
b. Click Run...
c. Type the following (this loads MS-DOS):
command  <Enter>
d. Enter the following in DOS (assuming you saved QBASIC.ZIP to C:\QBASIC):
cd c:\qbasic
unzip32 -n qbasic.zip
Your first program
After launching the QBasic interpreter (see before you start), you might see a window requesting
a list of "parameters." If this window comes up, press the Enter key to continue.
You should now see the QBasic interpreter, which has a blue background and displays a dialog
box at the center. (If the interpreter fills the entire screen, then you may want to press "Alt +
Enter," to make it smaller.)
Press the Esc key to hide the dialog box.
QBasic interpreter - main screen
Type the following (including the quotation marks) in the QBasic interpreter:
PRINT "Hello World!"  <press Enter>
Now press F5 to run the program. You should now see a black screen, with Hello World at the
top, and Press any key to continue at the bottom.
Press a key on the keyboard to return to the main screen.
(The figure below displays the "output screen.")
QBasic interpreter - output screen
If you run the program again, the interpreter adds another Hello World. QBasic adds Hello
World each time the program is run.
Deleting the program
To erase the current program:
1. Go to the "File" menu.
2. Click "New."
3. The interpreter asks if you want to save the program.
4. Select "No" (or if you'd rather keep the program, select "Yes").
Strings
There are certain types of data (or information) called "strings." Strings contain a sequence of
characters (letters, numbers, and symbols) enclosed in quotation marks. For example, "Hello
World!" is a string.
The following are also strings:
"0123456789"
"This is a string"
"abc123"
"1 + 1 = 2"
"!@#$%^&*()"
Commands

Output:
HelloWorld
Numbering systems
(This chapter is provided to help you understand certain parts of chapter 19, Memory.)
Normally, when we use a number such as 110, we understand it to mean "one hundred and
ten," but in this chapter you will see how this is not always the case.
Hexadecimal numbers
We generally use the base 10 (decimal) numbering system, where each digit must be between
0-9; but the "hexadecimal" system (base 16) can also have digits A, B, C, D, E, and F (16 total
digits).
(The hexadecimal numbers in this tutorial are red.)
0 = Zero
1 = One
2 = Two
3 = Three
4 = Four
5 = Five
6 = Six
7 = Seven
8 = Eight
9 = Nine
A = Ten
B = Eleven
C = Twelve
D = Thirteen
E = Fourteen
F = Fifteen
In the base 10 system, you add another digit when you get past the number 9; but with base 16, it
isn't added until after F (or fifteen).
10 = Sixteen
11 = Seventeen
12 = Eighteen
13 = Nineteen
14 = Twenty
15 = Twenty one
16 = Twenty two
17 = Twenty three
18 = Twenty four
19 = Twenty five
1A = Twenty six
1B = Twenty seven
1C = Twenty eight
1D = Twenty nine
1E = Thirty
1F = Thirty one
20 = Thirty two
21 = Thirty three
22 = Thirty four
23 = Thirty five
24 = Thirty six
 .
 .
 .
In the decimal system (base 10), we multiply ten for each time a digit goes to the left.
   10 = 10
  100 = 10 * 10
 1000 = 10 * 10 * 10
10000 = 10 * 10 * 10 * 10
    .
    .
    .
But in the hexadecimal (base 16) system, we multiply sixteen, instead.
   10 = 16                 (16)
  100 = 16 * 16            (256)
 1000 = 16 * 16 * 16       (4096)
10000 = 16 * 16 * 16 * 16  (65536)
    .
    .
    .
Therefore, since 10 is 16 and 100 is 256, the number 110 is two hundred and seventy two
(272).
110 = (100 + 10) = (256 + 16) = 272
(To download a number converter, click here.)